

91
Supp

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CRM (M) No. 531/2024

CrlM No. 1218/2024

..... Petitioner (s)

Harbhajan Singh Chawla

Through: Mr. Asif Maqbool, Adv.
with Mr., Amjid Maqbool, Adv.

V/s

Senior Superintendent of Police Srinagar

..... Respondent(s)

Through:

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Dhar, Judge.

ORDER

02.09.2024

The petitioner has challenged order dated 12.08.2024 passed by the learned Judicial Magistrate 1st Class (2nd Additional Munsiff) Srinagar and consequent FIR No. 51/2024 for offences under Sections 420, 506, 120-B of IPC registered with Police Station, Zakura.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the aforesaid FIR has been challenged by co-accused Shri Kartar Singh Chawla by way of petition bearing CRM (M) No. 511/2024 and the same has been stayed in terms of order dated 23.08.2024 passed by a Coordinate Bench of this Court in the said case. Copy of the order has been produced which is taken on record.

Issue notice to the respondent subject to taking of necessary steps by the petitioner within one week.

In the meantime, it is provided that the order of the stay passed by a Coordinate Bench of this Court in CRM (M) No. 511/2024 shall be applicable to the present case also.

List along with CRM (M) No. 511/2024 on 18.09.2024.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR

02.09.2024

Aasif