

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR

CRM(M) 531/2024  
c/w (i)CRM(M) 511/2024  
(ii)CRM(M) 532/2024  
(iii)CRM(M) 568/2024  
(iv)CRM(M) 569/2024  
(v)CRM(M) 570/2024

**Harbhajan Singh Chawla.**

**...Petitioner(s)**

Through: Mr. Asif Maqbool, Advocate.  
Mr. Amjad Maqbool, Advocate  
(Through Virtual Mode)

**Vs.**

**Senior Superintendent of Police, Srinagar.**

**...Respondent(s)**

Through: Mr. Syed Faisal Qadri, Senior Advocate with  
Mr. Sikander Hayat Khan, Advocate.

**CORAM:**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Wasim Sadiq Nargal, Judge.**

**ORDER**  
07.04.2026

**01.** Both the learned counsel for the parties in unison submit that the parties are in the process of settling the matter amicably outside the Court and accordingly, they seek two weeks' time to come up with the compromise.

**02.** Time as prayed for is granted.

**03.** List again on 6<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

**04.** Interim direction, if any, subsisting as on date to remain in operation till the next date of hearing before the Bench.

**(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)**  
**Judge**

**SRINAGAR:**

07.04.2026

"HAMID"